

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Cr1. M.P.No. 7619/2012 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal
(Cr1) No(s).5520/2011

KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment)

Date: 20/04/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amar Dave, Adv.
 Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Adv.
 Mr. Rishad Ahmed Chowdhury, Adv.
 Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna, Adv.
 Ms. T.Gowtham, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.
 Mr. Avijit Bhushan, Adv.
 Mr. S.P. Suman, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application seeking impleadment of the Official Liquidator attached to the High Court of Bombay as Respondent No.2, as it is stated that after the winding up of the original Respondent No.2-company, the Official Liquidator has taken charge over the property and the erstwhile company is no longer in existence.

It is, therefore, requested that the Official Liquidator attached to the High Court of Bombay be impleaded as a party to the Special Leave Petition.

It is further pointed out that the date on which, the Special Leave Petition was filed, the company had already been wound up, but due to a bonafide error/inadvertent mistake, the Official Liquidator could not be impleaded as a party.

Learned counsel for the respondent has also no objection to his impleadment. Even otherwise, since the erstwhile Respondent No. 2-company has been wound up and the Official Liquidator has taken charge over the property, it appears to be appropriate to implead the Official Liquidator as a party-

Respondent No. 2 to the Special Leave Petition.

The application for impleadment is, accordingly, allowed.

Cause title of the Special Leave Petition be suitably amended.

The notices, which are ordered to be served by the Court, are allowed to be served on the impleaded respondent by way of Dasti also.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Indu Satija)
Court Master